He explains how The Concord Press owned by Chief M.K.O 

Abiola, was charged for libelous publication. He goes further to suspects that the Lagos court 

which must have been instructed by the powers that-be, however did not hesitate to order The 

Concord Press to pay damages of Twenty Five Thousand Naira (N25,000) to the plaintiff. 

Nigerians witnessed another relationship between the government and the press when 

the military toppled the democratic regime in 1979. Many newspaper houses were set up and 

the first magazine to receive a national attention was also founded.